representative sample. This is not specific to birds for whom herbivory is their primary
source of nutrition. As a binary (yes/no) characteristic, we assessed this variable using
the Chi-Square Goodness of Fit test to determine the uniformity of cases across species.
One hundred and twenty-one birds (n = 121 cases, 64.7%) were not associated with the
consumption of berries or plant matter, while 66 (n = 66 cases, 35.29%) do consume
berries or plant matter. This result was statistically significant (χ2 = 16.176, df =
1, p-value < 0.0001).

Bivariate Chi-Square Tests of Association.